

# City of San Marcos

630 East Hopkins San Marcos, TX 78666

### Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID#18-793 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Individual Consideration

File created: 11/9/2018 In control: City Council

On agenda: 12/4/2018 Final action:

Title: Consider approval, by motion, of Change Order #8 for the N. LBJ and Oak Ridge Utility Improvements

Project by replacing a water main between Ed JL Green and the University Drive intersection in the

not to exceed amount of \$391,000.00.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. ARF Map.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

### **AGENDA CAPTION:**

Consider approval, by motion, of Change Order #8 for the N. LBJ and Oak Ridge Utility Improvements Project by replacing a water main between Ed JL Green and the University Drive intersection in the not to exceed amount of \$391,000.00.

Meeting date: December 4, 2018

**Department:** Engineering & Capital Improvements

Amount & Source of Funding Funds Required: \$391,000.00 Account Number: C348 Funds Available: \$600,000

Account Name: Drainage and W/WW Bond Funds-N.LBJ Sewer Main/Oakridge Lift Station

#### **Fiscal Note:**

**Prior Council Action:** Approval of Resolution 2018-07R Design Agreement with K Friese + Associates.

Approval of Resolution 2016-88R North LB J Construction Award.

<u>City Council Strategic Initiative:</u> [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

N/A

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

File #: ID#18-793, Version: 1	
below]	
☐ Economic Development - Choose an item.	
	ıa. and
prosperity secured for future development	· 3,
□ Land Use - Choose an item.	
☐ Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.	
☐ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.	
<ul> <li>☑ Transportation - Choose an item.</li> </ul>	
□ Not Applicable	
<u>Master Plan</u> : [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicab Water Master Plan	le)]
Background Information:	
In November 2017 a water main ruptured along Sessom Drive near the Salt Grass Restaurant causing significant damage to the road. The 70 year old water main broke immediately adjacent to the culvert ur the road carrying the Sessom Creek which it passes through. An immediate repair could not be conduct without causing significant disruption to the culvert. This water main has broken several times prior to November 2017 and it was decided to commence a design to replace the water main between Ed JL Grand the University Drive intersection. The new line will be constructed to avoid passing through the Sess Creek Culvert.	ted een
It is recommended to use the existing capacity on the North LBJ and Oak Ridge Improvements contract complete the work expeditiously to minimize disruption to traffic in the busy intersection. Additionally, Tx has a paving project due to begin between spring and summer of 2019. TxDOT has requested the city perform this project prior to the paving work.	DOT
Performing the work under the existing contract will allow the work requiring the most disruption to traffic complete over the holiday period.	be

### **Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:**

### **Alternatives:**

Click or tap here to enter text.

## **Recommendation:**

Staff recommends the approval of this motion